(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 BDC AR  >  77

6. Classification and Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

The following tables present the changes in fair value measurement for financial instruments included in level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy.

The procedures and valuation techniques used to determine the fair values of subordinate financing, venture
capital and venture capital action plan investments included in level 3 are described in Note 3—Significant
Accounting Policies. These valuation techniques draw upon diverse unobservable inputs, none of which, with the
exception of the risk-free interest rate, is individually significant enough to have a material impact on BDC’s net
earnings if it varied within reasonable possible ranges. For subordinate financing investments, the impact of a 1%
variation in the risk-free rate would result in a gain or loss of $9.1 million in the current period and an equivalent
change in retained earnings ($8.9 million in 2016). Venture capital and venture capital action plan investments are
not risk-free rate sensitive.

March 31, 2017

Subordinate
financing

investments

Venture
capital

investments

Venture
capital

action plan
investments Total

Fair value as at April 1, 2016  750,580  916,095  137,668  1,804,343

Net realized gains (losses) on investments  1,839  2,796 –  4,635

Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments  (18,400)  13,699  10,532  5,831

Net unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) on investments  –  10,864  66  10,930

Disbursements for investments  286,486  180,719  157,794  624,999

Repayments of investments and other  (161,462)  (116,027)  (4,519)  (282,008)

Transfers from level 3 to level 1  –  (5,908) –  (5,908)

Fair value as at March 31, 2017  859,043  1,002,238  301,541  2,162,822

March 31, 2016

Subordinate
financing

investments

Venture
capital

investments

Venture
capital

action plan
investments Total

Fair value as at April 1, 2015  642,203  707,768  47,643  1,397,614

Net realized gains (losses) on investments  394  (6,545)  –  (6,151)

Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments  258  82,792  3,958  87,008

Net unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) on investments  –  8,258  (71)  8,187

Disbursements for investments  254,076  228,915  86,367  569,358

Repayments of investments and other  (146,351)  (95,478)  (229)  (242,058)

Transfers from level 3 to level 1  –  (9,615)  –  (9,615)

Fair value as at March 31, 2016  750,580  916,095  137,668  1,804,343

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2017
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 BDC AR  >  78

6. Classification and Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

The following table presents total gains or losses for financial instruments included in level 3 that can be attributed
to assets held at the end of the reporting periods.

2017 2016

Net realized gains (losses) on investments  (6,404)  1,545

Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments  4,101  80,815

Net unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) on investments  10,781  8,098